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Cabinet – 15 October 2025 
 
Update on the 2026/27 – 2029/30 Medium Term Financial Plan  
 
 
Portfolio: Councillor Bird: Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 

for Strategic Leadership, Governance and Finance 
 
Related portfolios:  All 
 
Service:   All 
 
Wards:   All  
 
Key decision:  No  
 
Forward plan:  Yes 
 
 
1. Aim 

 
1.1. This report aims to provide an update on the process and timeline for setting a 

balanced budget for 2026/27 to ensure the Council meets its legal obligations. 
 
 
2. Summary  

 
2.1. This report presents an update on the process and timeline for setting a 

balanced budget for the financial year 2026/27. Cabinet is asked to note the 
prevailing uncertainties regarding core funding, driven by government reforms 
to the funding formula and ongoing economic pressures such as wage growth, 
inflation, and increased demand for statutory services. As a result, growth and 
demand pressures for 2026/27 set out in this report amount to £63.223m, 
covering pay, pensions, demographic changes, market conditions, and other 
central provisions. 
 

2.2. Saving proposals included in this report are all operational proposals to be 
implemented under officer delegations (£28.244m in 2026/27; £61.822m by 
2029/30).  
 

2.3. The capital programme for 2026/27 to 2029/30 has also been reviewed, with a 
focus on optimising limited internal resources and leveraging external funding, 
including £100.466m in grant-funded projects. 

 
2.4. Key next steps include stakeholder consultation commencing 16 October 2025, 

statutory consultation with non-domestic ratepayers, and further engagement 
with Scrutiny Committees. Critical reporting milestones are scheduled, 
culminating in the recommendation of the final budget to Council going to 
Cabinet on 11 February 2026 and formal budget setting on 26 February 2026. 
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3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. That Cabinet note the current uncertainties in core funding and the impact of 

growth and demand pressures as set out in Appendix 2; a further update on the 
balanced 2026/27 budget and medium-term plans will be provided to Cabinet in 
January 2026. 
 

3.2. That Cabinet note and endorse the operational saving proposals for 2026/27 to 
2029/30 in Appendix 1 and instruct officers to implement these under officer 
delegations, subject to any required consultation, equality and health impact 
assessments and any changes arising as a result of the latter two. 

 
3.3. That Cabinet approve as the basis for consultation the capital programme for 

2026/27 to 2029/30 as presented in Appendix 3 and 4. 
 

3.4. That Cabinet refer this report to the relevant Scrutiny Committees to enable the 
comments of the Committees to be considered by Cabinet as part of the budget 
process. 

 
 
4. Report detail - know 
 
        Context 
 

Risks and uncertainties effecting the budget planning process 
 
4.1. The budget setting process for 2026/27 is taking place in a unique and uncertain 

environment with significant changes in progress nationally and locally. The 
proposals presented in this report have been prepared based on the best 
information available at the time and recognise the unusually high level of risk 
associated with our core funding. 
 

4.2. Government has consulted on its reforms to fundamentally change the funding 
formula used to allocate funding across local authorities. The reforms are 
proposing changes to how ‘needs’ are assessed and weighted, how business 
rates growth is shared and how local resources are assessed. They have the 
potential to redirect funding to the most deprived areas of the county but the 
outcome of the consultation and the impact on Walsall remains unknown until 
the provisional local government finance settlement is announced. 
 

4.3. Government has repeatedly confirmed its commitment to a multi-year settlement 
this year, that is a much welcomed development and will aid medium term 
planning, however as the details of the settlement will not be published until 
December 2025 it means much of the planning process is underway in a period 
of uncertainty about the level of government funding via grants as well as locally 
generated business rates. 
 

4.4. The amount of specific ring-fenced grants we receive from government is 
expected to reduce as many of these grants will become part of the settlement 
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funding allocation. Whilst the reduction in ringfencing is positive and will provide 
increased local flexibility the amounts will remain unknown until late in the 
budget cycle. 

 
4.5. In the wider economy wage growth, energy and utility costs and supplier / 

contract inflation are all pressures leading to increased cost of delivering the 
same level of service. This means that a ‘flat’ or slightly increased funding 
settlement would leave the Council with real-term pressures leading to the need 
to identify efficiencies or consider alternative service delivery models or service 
reductions. 
 

4.6. As a result of demographic changes, year-on-year the Council needs to fund the 
increasing demand for statutory services, including adult and children’s social 
care, home to school transport as well as increasing demand for temporary 
accommodation. These services represent a large proportion of the Council’s 
budget and a small shift in demand can lead to significant cost increases. It will 
be critical to the financial sustainability of our services that the new funding 
formula reflects these drivers accurately. 
 

4.7. In addition to maximising external funding opportunities, we rely on borrowing 
and income from the sale of our existing assets to fund capital investments 
therefore constrained by statutory borrowing limits and high interest rates whilst 
we aim to balance the need to invest for long-term outcomes with the short to 
medium term financial sustainability and risk. 

 
4.8. The deficit relating to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) expected to reach 

£54m by the end of the current financial year despite successful implementation 
of the mitigating actions of the DSG Management Plan. Though government has 
committed to reforms in this area, no details are available yet.  

 
Progress on budget planning process - Revenue 

 
4.9. In July 2025 Cabinet approved the budget strategy for 2026/27 – 2029/30 set 

within the context of the Council Plan and the Medium-Term Financial 
Framework. A pillar of our strategy remains the 4-year view as this medium-term 
perspective allows for a strategic approach to service re-design and savings, 
aligning finances more closely with the council’s objectives, outcomes and 
success marker while maintaining or improving performance against these 
measures. 
 

4.10. Since July, officers have undertaken a detailed review of the financial 
assumptions and projections and developed a set of proposals to accurately 
reflect the national and local changes impacting on our services. 
 

4.11. The outcome of this work is a set of revenue growth and demand pressures as 
set out in Appendix 2 and a list of saving options Appendix 1. 
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4.12. Growth and demand pressures for 2026/27 are £63.223m and consists of:  
 

1. Provision for pay and pensions: 

• Annual pay increase and provision for pay increments.  

• Impact of pension auto-enrolment and tri-annual employer pensions 
contributions based on the latest valuation information.  

• Provision for contractual increases.  
 

2. Demand, demographic changes and managing market conditions within    
Services: 

• Increases in placements/costs for children in care.  

• Increased care packages/costs within Adult Social Care arising from an 
increased ageing population with more complex care needs.  

• Support to the Adult Social Care market.  

• Increase in the number of clients requiring home to school transport.  

• Increases in fostering and carer fees and allowances.  
 

3. Other service-based growth and demand pressures:  

• Increase in disposal cost for mixed dry recycling waste.  

• Recruitment and retention, particularly within Adults and Children’s 
Services.  

• Review of digital and technology infrastructure requirements including 
Cloud/Microsoft licences, and associated resources.  

 
4. Other central provisions:  

• Inflationary increase in levies.  

• Revenue implications of the capital programme. 
 

4.13. All saving options included in this report are classified as operational 
proposals – savings which officers have delegated authority to implement; 
examples include restructures, back-office savings and operational 
efficiencies. These total £28.244m in 2026/27 and £61.822m over the four 
years to 2029/30). 

 
Progress on budget planning process – Capital 
 
4.14. Senior officers have undertaken a detailed review of capital programme with the 

aim to ensure limited internal capital resources are focused on: 

• Roll forward of existing approved capital allocations. 

• Annual review and rightsizing of approved capital budgets to ensure optimal 
resource allocation is maintained. 

• Allocations for annual maintenance of existing assets and inflation. 

• Allocations for replacement of assets as required at the end of their life. 

• Unavoidable new projects to be delivered to ensure the council can meet its 
statutory obligations. 

• Invest-to-save initiatives that will contribute to the long term sustainability of 
the organisation. 
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4.15. Due to the cash impact of the unresolved DSG deficit and the revenue impact of 
the high interest rates, other capital investments have been minimised. 

 
4.16. While there are limited internal resources for further capital investment, the 

Council continues to be successful at attracting external funding to deliver major 
infrastructure and economic development projects with our partners. The capital 
programme set out in this report includes £100.466m of projects funded from 
grants. 

 
Next Steps 
 
4.17. The key activities and reporting dates in the budget process, following 

publication of this report are:  

• Stakeholder / public consultation commencing 16 October 2025, including 
employee and trade union consultation, noting that implementation of 
savings proposals identified within this report are subject to consultation and 
equality and health impact assessment. 

• Statutory consultation with non-domestic ratepayers (NNDR) payers. 

• Overview and Scrutiny Committees will receive the revenue and capital 
proposals from 16 October 2025 with subsequent feedback to Cabinet in 
January 2026. 

• The Autumn Budget / Statement is scheduled for 26 November 2025, and 
the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement is expected to be 
announced in mid-December. 

• Budget briefings for political groups and independent and non-affiliated 
members, will take place during the autumn as required.  

• Council tax base to be approved by the S151 Officer by January 2026. 

• Receipt of the final Local Government Finance Settlement late January / 
early February 2026. 

• Recommendation of the final budget to Council by Cabinet on 11 February 
2026. 

• Council set the final budget envelope (statutory determinations), council tax 
and capital programme on 26 February 2026. 
 

4.18. To ensure a balanced budget can be achieved by January 2026 officers will 
continue to develop additional saving options during the autumn and undertake 
detailed scenario planning to model alternative budget balancing options at 
different levels of government funding.  

 
Council Corporate Plan priorities 
 

4.19. The budget is a financial plan to achieve the organisation's main goals and 
priorities. It follows a four-year cycle, updated annually, to support council 
ambitions with available resources. This involves improving efficiency, reviewing 
services, and reallocating resources to priority areas. The budget aligns with the 
council's key objectives as stated in the Council Plan. 
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Risk management 
 
4.20. The budget process is governed by the Medium Term Financial Framework and 

the Council Plan. Risk management is a crucial component that is incorporated 
into budget preparation, monitoring, and forecasting to identify and address 
potential budget variances and risks early on. 
 

4.21. There remains significant uncertainty regarding government funding for 2026/27 
and subsequent years due to the absence of long-term allocations and the Fair 
Funding Review as well as reforms to the business rates system.  
 

4.22. There is a risk that funding may decrease or additional pressures might arise, 
which the council must address before setting the budget in February 2026. As 
savings needs grow, it becomes harder for the council to prevent service 
reductions. 
 

4.23. The budget undergoes a risk assessment, which informs the suggested levels 
of contingencies and reserves. The results of this assessment will be 
presented to Cabinet and Council in the final budget report. 
 
Financial implications 

 
4.24. The council must set a balanced budget to meet its legal obligations as set out 

under legal implications. 
 

Legal implications 
 
4.25. Under the Local Government Act, an authority must set a council tax and 

balanced budget, giving 14 days’ notice of the council tax level prior to the date 
of billing. The Council must set a budget before 11 March of each year. This will 
include the S151 Officer’s Section 25 Statement on the Robustness of the 
Budget and the Adequacy of the Reserves for which the budget provides, 
together with an assessment of risk. 

 
4.26. The collection fund and council tax base are governed by Statutory Instrument 

2012 No.2914 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012. The council is legally obliged to set the council tax 
base and notify the precepting authorities by 31 January each year. 
 
Procurement Implications/Social Value  

 
4.27. There are no direct implications arising from this report. Any procurement 

implications as a result of the development of the budget or saving proposals 
and growth or demand pressures will be set out within the relevant proposals as 
they are developed. 
 
Property implications 

 
4.28. Cabinet on 20 April 2022 approved the Council’s Strategic Asset Plan 2022-27. 

The Strategic Asset Plan is the key document which sets out the council’s vision 
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and approach for the management of its property portfolio under the Corporate 
Landlord model. The Corporate Landlord model takes a strategic approach to 
property and asset management across the council, bringing together property, 
facilities management and commissioning responsibilities into a key enabling 
service under the council’s new functional model. This will ultimately enable the 
development and implementation of an estate that supports the wider corporate 
objectives of the council. Any direct property implications as a result of the 
budget or capital programme will be set out as they are developed. 

 
Health and wellbeing implications 

 
4.29. Any budget-related health implications will be communicated to members during 

the budget planning, along with necessary actions to address them before 
implementing budget proposals. 
 
Staffing implications 
 

4.30. There will be some staffing implications arising from the proposals within this 
report. The contribution of the trade unions will be important in the council 
achieving its key aims and objectives particularly in these challenging times. 
Officers and members will consult widely with them on the employee implications 
of service redesign and delivery. 

 
4.31. Staff affected by these proposals will be supported as appropriate throughout 

the process and the number of redundancies will be minimised wherever 
possible. 

 
Reducing Inequalities 

 
4.32. All saving proposals will be subject to Equality and Health Impact Assessment 

in line with the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty and the Equality 
Act 2010. 

 
Consultation 

 
4.33. Consultation is an integral part of the budget process and arrangements are in 

place to consult with a range of communities and stakeholders as appropriate 
(the public, councillors, business rate payers, voluntary and community 
organisations, etc.). Consultation will be publicised and communicated widely 
via a range of methods and channels. 
 

4.34. Consultation will primarily be conducted online. However, in order to ensure that 
everyone who wants to have their say is able to, in line with our Public Sector 
Equality Duty (PSED), alternative formats and support to respond will be 
provided to those who request it. Findings along with equality and health impact 
assessments will be reported to Cabinet for their consideration and to inform 
Cabinet’s final budget recommendations to Council in February 2026. 
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4.35. This report will be forwarded to Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
consultation purposes, to allow each Scrutiny Committee to comment on the 
budget proposals within their remit. 

 
5.     Decide 
 
5.1. As set out in the legal section, councils are required to set a legal budget. This 

report is the first stage in that process and Cabinet are asked to approve the 
recommendations as set out, to allow consultation to commence. 

 
6.     Respond 
 
6.1. Following Cabinet’s consideration, proposals will be referred for consultation as 

required, feedback provided to Cabinet and the Council will publish the feedback 
and the Council’s response to it. 
 

7.     Review 
 
7.1. Further updates will be presented to Cabinet as required, including any feedback 

from consultation, in advance of the final budget report to Cabinet on 11 
February 2026. 
 
 

Appendices 
1. Summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30. 
2. Summary of Growth and Demand Pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 
3. Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 – Council Funded Schemes. 
4. Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 – External Funded Schemes. 
 
 
Background papers 
1. Various business cases and working papers 
2. Corporate Budget Plan 2025/26 to 2028/29, incorporating the Capital Strategy; and 

the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2025/26 – Council February 
2025.  

3. Corporate Financial Performance 2025/26 and approach to Budget Setting for 
2026/27 - Cabinet July 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: 
Ross Hutchinson, Deputy Director of Finance – Deputy S151 Officer  

🕿 01922 658411, 

🖂 Ross.Hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk 
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Judith Greenhalgh      Shaun Darcy 
Executive Director – Resources   S151 Officer and Director of Finance 
       and Procurement 
     
15 October 2025     15 October 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor M Bird  
Leader of the Council 
 
15 October 2025 
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Appendix 1: Detailed summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total  

(£) 

Adult Social Care & Public Health 

OP1 Release of rapid response service underspend (50,000) 0 0 0 (50,000) 

   OP2 
Review of low-level need for older people to improve independence, assess for any 
equipment needs and connect to community assets 

(180,167) 0 0 0 (180,167) 

OP3 Release of underspends on car allowances budgets (26,363) 0 0 0 (26,363) 

OP4 Reduction in long term placements post Intermediate Care Services (ICS) (52,066) (89,256) (89,256) (89,256) (319,834) 

OP5 Respite Review and transformation of delivery 0 (33,782) (33,782) (33,782) (101,346) 

OP6 

Community reablement model - intensive, short-term care provided mainly to those over 65 

with lower level needs to help them regain skills and abilities that they previously but no 
longer have. The intended outcome is for re-abled people to be more self-reliant and 
independent and less reliant of long-term care 

(4,933,131) (4,933,131) (4,933,131) 0 (14,799,393) 

OP7 
Community enablement model – intensive, short-term care provided mainly to those under 
65, often with disabilities, to help them leant new skills and abilities. The intended outcome is 
for enabled people to be more self-reliant and independent and less reliant of long-term care 

(435,626) (520,147) (520,147) 0 (1,475,920) 

OP8 Social care decrease in existing service user costs following strength-based reviews (2,868,602) (1,300,865) (1,398,713) (1,476,449) (7,044,629) 

OP9 
Create opportunities within communities to keep people independent longer and improve 
access and take up as part of prevention strategy 

(650,707) (650,707) (650,707) 0 (1,952,121) 

OP10 Partnership model between the council and care providers for delivery of care 0 (532,000) 0 0 (532,000) 

OP11 Contribution of Public Health non-recurrent funding (one-off) (160,000) 160,000 0 0 0 

Total Adult Social Care & Public Health (9,356,662) (7,899,888) (7,625,736) (1,599,487) (26,481,773) 

Children’s Services and Education 

OP12 Admissions professional contract fees reduction (5,000) 0 0 0 (5,000) 

OP13 
Emergency foster carers mitigating against the need to place in emergency/unregistered 
residential accommodation 

(437,369) 0 0 0 (437,369) 

OP14 Family Hub - use of family hub grant income to support the volunteer service (50,000) 0 0 0 (50,000) 

OP15 
Cessation of the family drug and alcohol court programme as multi-disciplinary support is 
provided at the earliest opportunity 

(94,500) 0 0 0 (94,500) 

OP16 
Implementation of the Families First for Children Pathfinder Programme to support children to 
remain with families, connected carers or being placed in a lower cost placement 

(1,480,219) (1,480,219) (1,480,219) 0 (4,440,656) 

OP17 
 

Extend the family safeguarding programme into corporate parenting to support placement 
stability, reunifications and reduce placement breakdowns 

(842,440) (859,289) (876,475) (894,004) (3,472,208) 

OP18 
Housing project (full year impact of 2025/26 cohort) supporting children leaving care to live 
independently by providing multi-disciplinary support 

(742,032) 645,032 0 0 (97,000) 
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Appendix 1: Detailed summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total  

(£) 

OP19 
Home to School Transport service transformation programme - review of service delivery and 
potential efficiencies 

(102,000) (56,000) 0 0 (158,000) 

OP20 Family Help - integration of early help and children's social care management structure (100,000) 0 0 0 (100,000) 

OP21 
Turning Point service - early intervention support to families to prevent children entering care, 
enabling families to flourish and sustain positive change utilising the tools learned through 
intervention 

(230,000) 0 0 0 (230,000) 

OP22 Maximisation of supporting families grant funding to fund locality family help services (24,007) 0 0 0 (24,007) 

OP23 
Specialist foster care placements (New Horizons) supporting adolescents or children with 
more complex needs who are harder to place 

(788,624) (524,861) 0 0 (1,313,485) 

OP24 
Opening of a new internal residential home supported by DfE capital investment to increase 
the local authorities’ children's home estate in line with the placement sufficiency strategy 
reducing reliance on high-cost external residential placements 

0 (277,843) (1,944,904) 0 (2,222,747) 

OP25 
Pro-rata savings from 2025/26 relating to the opening of a new internal children's residential 
home (Chapters) 

(87,542) 0 0 0 (87,542) 

OP26 Pelsall EDC - decrease in running costs as building now occupied by school (45,518) 0 0 0 (45,518) 

OP27 
Review of placement step downs to lower cost placements offering better value for money 
and are more local to Walsall for the child 

(406,000) (420,000) (434,000) (449,000) (1,709,000) 

OP28 Research in practice contract cessation (14,000) 0 0 0 (14,000) 

OP29 
Review of sexually harmful behaviour offer to prevent children entering care diverting children 
from high-cost placement and responding to higher demand in this area 

(211,000) (152,000) 0 0 (363,000) 

OP30 Youth Insight - supporting adolescents with complex needs to prevent them entering care (2,181,120) (2,181,120) (2,181,120) 0 (6,543,360) 

OP31 Recruitment & retention of internal foster carers as part of our placement sufficiency strategy (667,268) (680,613) (694,226) (708,110) (2,750,217) 

OP32 
Further review of Dedicated Schools Grant to be used for qualifying expenditure currently 
funded from general revenue budgets e.g. send commissioning / send finance 

(130,294) 0 0 0 (130,294) 

Total Children's and Education (8,638,933) (5,986,913) (7,610,944) (2,051,114) (24,287,903) 

Resources and Transformation 

OP33 Improvements to the data centre by reducing servers and licenses (45,000) 0 0 0 (45,000) 

OP34 Reduce the number of software licenses and improve the recycling of existing licenses (53,000) 0 0 0 (53,000) 

OP35 Replace out of date local area network and reduce support costs (10,000) 0 0 0 (10,000) 

OP36 Replace out of date wide area network connections and reduce lease costs (20,000) 0 0 0 (20,000) 

OP37 Replace multi-functional devices and reduce lease and print costs (17,000) (20,000) 0 0 (37,000) 

OP38 Migration of mobile airtime connections  (20,000) (17,000) 0 0 (37,000) 
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Appendix 1: Detailed summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total  

(£) 

OP39 Implement alternative connections to switch-off public switched telephone network (32,000) (23,000) 0 0 (55,000) 

OP40 Automate processes within DaTS asset team to create efficiencies (35,351) 0 0 0 (35,351) 

OP41 Automate processes within DaTS project management office to create efficiencies (35,351) 0 0 0 (35,351) 

OP42 Reversal of 2025/26 one-off reduction in elections due to a fallow year in 2025/26 327,228 0 0 0 327,228 

OP43 Automate processes using digital technology within customer experience centre (219,236) (120,579) (35,351) 0 (375,166) 

OP44 
Communications - capitalisation of existing staffing resources (subject to review due to 
interest cost) 

(43,971) 0 0 0 (43,971) 

OP45 Additional income from outdoor advertising & sponsorship (48,213) 0 0 0 (48,213) 

OP46 Reduction in communications business rates budget (3,914) 0 0 0 (3,914) 

OP47 Staffing efficiencies through Human Resources restructure (161,250) 0 0 0 (161,250) 

OP48 Reprofile of reduced costs from employee benefit salary sacrifice schemes 51,368 (99,801) 0 0 (48,433) 

OP49 Early repayment scheme for contracts (63,000) 0 0 0 (63,000) 

OP50 Efficiencies through an alternative delivery of One Source support 0 (108,000) 0 0 (108,000) 

OP51 General efficiencies within corporate assurance team (11,748) 0 0 0 (11,748) 

OP52 Efficiencies by use of automation for transactional services (150,000) 0 0 0 (150,000) 

Total Resources and Transformation (590,438) (388,380) (35,351) 0 (1,014,169) 

Economy, Environment and Communities 

OP53 Additional income from the bistro services (35,447) 0 0 0 (35,447) 

OP54 Reduce cleaning frequency by 25% within council buildings and deletion of vacant posts (141,154) 0 0 0 (141,154) 

OP55 
Revised caretaking model to an “open, lock, and mobile infrastructure technicians” approach 
to replace dedicated caretakers 

(110,263) 0 0 0 (110,263) 

OP56 Active Living Centres - Leisure review and health initiatives (102,501) (92,010) (78,090) 0 (272,601) 

OP57 
Leisure review and health initiatives – Reduce community programmes or seek alternative 
funding 

(165,000) 0 0 0 (165,000) 

OP58 Increase parking charges by 20% (full year effect of 2025/26 saving) (20,000) 0 0 0 (20,000) 

OP59 Reduction in costs linked to waste strategy/Sherbourne (400,000) 0 0 0 (400,000) 

OP60 Increase in fees and charges (158,278) (161,519) (176,402) (168,124) (664,323) 
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Appendix 1: Detailed summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total  

(£) 

OP61 Walsall New Art Gallery – reduce opening hours by 3 hours a week (22,000) 0 0 0 (22,000) 

OP62 Review of the council's cultural offer (100,000) (100,000) (200,000) 0 (400,000) 

OP63 Arts & events income - increased ticket sales (25,000) (25,000) 0 0 (50,000) 

OP64 Reduction in running costs as a result of rationalising the council's property portfolio (150,000) 0 0 0 (150,000) 

OP65 
Rental income from Park Place and Lex site (fall out of a one off saving in 2025/26 as a result 
of temporary regeneration projects) 

0 400,000 0 0 400,000 

OP66 Corporate Landlord - property portfolio savings through disposals and rental income (44,000) 0 0 0 (44,000) 

OP67 
Corporate Landlord - reduction in heating costs through use of sensors and staff education to 
reduce building temperatures 

(17,000) 0 0 0 (17,000) 

OP68 Income from introduction of electrical vehicle charging points  (241,000) (326,000) (459,000) 0 (1,026,000) 

OP69 
Invest to save (capital funding) for 2025/26 to deliver a pilot partnership model for library 
services with savings from 2026/27  

(250,000) 0 0 0 (250,000) 

OP70 Commercialisation of services - potential to develop services to be self-funding - Registrars (1,452) 0 0 0 (1,452) 

OP71 Review of Walsall for All funding (15,000) 0 0 0 (15,000) 

OP72 Operational efficiencies within cleaning and caretaking (200,000) 0 0 0 (200,000) 

OP73 Energy forecast - based on current operations  (475,000) 0 0 0 (475,000) 

OP74 Saddlers Centre - income generation 0 0 0 (25,200) (25,200) 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities (2,673,095) (304,529) (913,492) (193,324) (4,084,440) 

Central 

OP75 
Reduction in borrowing costs due to review of capital programme – to be reviewed once 
Capital programme finalised  

(3,342,171) 0 0 0 (3,342,171) 

OP76 Increased income from one off dividends  (2,762,000) 2,500,000 0 0 (262,000) 

OP77 Adjustment to dividend forecast - risk based approach  0 484,000 0 0 484,000 

OP78 Funding of statutory duties from Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) (130,995) (140,557) (150,676) (161,414) (583,642) 

OP79 Reduction in third party spend across the organisation  (750,000) (750,000) (750,000) 0 (2,250,000) 

Total Central (6,985,166) 2,093,443 (900,676) (161,414) (5,953,813) 

GRAND TOTAL (28,244,294) (12,486,267) (17,086,199) (4,005,339) (61,822,098) 
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Appendix 2: Detailed summary of Growth and Demand pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

Adult Social Care and Public Health    

1 
Contractual inflation for intermediate care service reablement contracts - funded through Better 
Care Fund 

412,053 412,053 412,053 412,053 
1,648,212 

2 Pay award and increments for posts - funded through the Better Care Fund 196,005 196,005 196,005 196,005 784,020 

3 Housing 21 contractual inflation 392,564 414,463 429,726 322,764 1,559,517 

4 Full year effect of prior years’ staffing restructures – adult social care operational finance team 190,000 0 0 0 190,000 

5 
Reversal of one-off staffing resources to provide support to existing teams and delivery of the adult 
social care continuous improvement programme 

(89,178) 0 0 0 
(89,178) 

6 Additional resources within commissioning structure 548,019 0 0 0 548,019 

7 Additional resources within workforce & assurance structure 333,432 0 0 0 333,432 

8 Enablement service structure to support delivery of savings 106,207 0 0 0 106,207 

9 Advocacy contract - additional demand & inflationary pressures 113,929 0 0 0 113,929 

10 
Resources to support pilot with existing learning disabilities supported living providers to move 
towards an outcome based approach 

56,523 (28,262) (28,261) 0 
0 

11 Social care increase in demand pressures (inflow/ attrition) 10,472,331 6,755,336 7,263,941 7,815,494 32,307,102 

12 
Additional service user contributions based on net inflow of service users, price increases (uplifts) 
and benefit changes 

(2,563,164) (2,574,522) (2,769,142) (3,449,238) 
(11,356,066) 

13 Health contributions - Section 117/ Continuing Health Care/ part health funded  (2,139,272) (2,156,850) (2,319,608) (2,887,567) (9,503,297) 

14 Deferred payments income (200,000) (100,000) 0 0 (300,000) 

15 Social care increase in existing service user placements costs following strength-based reviews  8,203,259 6,766,462 7,253,788 7,776,421 29,999,930 

16 Uplift in care provider fees 5,541,009 5,330,691 5,782,283 6,270,079 22,924,061 

17 Transforming care programme costs relating to service users care 130,357 0 0 0 130,357 

18 Inflationary increase for Section 117 mental health service users care costs  72,105 74,989 77,989 81,108 306,191 

19 Income shortfall relating to Integrated Care Board joint funding arrangements 729,376 0 0 0 729,376 

20 
Public Health grant increase to meet pressures in sexual health services and the need to provide 
sustainable funding for the young people’s health and wellbeing service   

211,300 214,745 219,040 223,421 
868,506 

21 Pay award and increments for posts funded through Public Health grant 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000 

Total Adult Social Care and Public Health 22,766,855 15,355,110 16,567,814 16,810,540 71,500,319 
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Appendix 2: Detailed summary of Growth and Demand pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

Children's Services and Education   

22 Home to school transport increase in demand and costs 2,263,552 2,015,846 1,246,346 2,336,303       7,862,047  

23 Educational psychology service – reprofile of investment for staffing to meet increases in demand (110,488) 66,942 61,270 54,371           72,094  

24 
Short break support for children with complex needs - to ensure there is sufficient funding to meet 
our statutory duties on short break services linked to increased assessed needs of children and 
young people and their carer’s in Walsall and avoid children coming into care 

360,000 0 0 0 
           

360,000  

25 
Sexually Harmful Behaviour Service to meet increased demand and support in diverting children 
from high-cost placements. 

148,000 0 0 0 
           

148,000  

26 
Youth in Sight (Adolescent Service) - providing preventative services to reduce the need for high-
cost placements and mitigate against escalation of care costs of existing placements 

98,500 0 0 0 
             

98,500  

27 
Children in care investment to support increase in demand, placement costs and the complexity of 
the children in care 

17,416,396 8,761,049 10,995,801 5,141,210 
      

42,314,457  

28 Inflationary increases of 4% to placement costs for external framework placements 246,741 251,794 256,951 262,123 
        

1,017,609  

29 Carer fee uplifts in line with DfE rates and annual inflationary increases 108,400 112,000 28,100 28,600         277,100  

30 Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) placements - framework retender uplift (including allowances) 298,678 328,786 194,453 0 
           

821,917  

31 
Opening of a new internal residential home supported by DfE capital investment to increase the 
local authorities’ children's home estate in line with the placement sufficiency strategy 

0 697,204 817,270 0 
        

1,514,474  

32 
National House project supporting children leaving care to live independently by providing multi-
disciplinary support 

25,000 (10,000) 0 0 
             

15,000  

33 Staying put allowance uplifts maintaining young people in stable home arrangements 17,457 17,806 18,162 18,525 
             

71,950  

34 Carer allowances - uplift in line with DfE guidance  144,680 147,523 150,536 153,500 
           

596,239  

35 
Emergency foster carer service investment to mitigate against the need to place children in 
emergency/unregistered residential accommodation 

125,046 5,034 5,235 5,410 
           

140,725  

36 Lifelong links supporting children in care to create lasting support networks 115,841 (15,000) 0 0 
           

100,841  

37 
Increase internal fostering school uniform and initial equipment grant in line with cost of living 
increases 

16,800 17,200 17,500 17,800 
             

69,300  

Total Children's Services & Education 21,274,603 12,396,184 13,791,624 8,017,842 55,480,253 
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Appendix 2: Detailed summary of Growth and Demand pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

Resources and Transformation    

38 Ongoing funding for additional HR advisory posts to support absence management 87,045 0 0 0 87,045 

39 Senior management training programme 87,175 100,000 0 0 187,175 

40 Additional resources to support the delivery of employee benefit salary sacrifice schemes 37,433 11,000 0 0 48,433 

41 Cloud/ Microsoft licences and digital infrastructure contractual inflation 226,520 0 0 0 226,520 

42 
Investment in magic notes software to deliver efficiencies within Adults & Children's operational 
teams 

120,000 0 0 0 120,000 

43 Reversal of additional resources within the procurement team (2025/26 investment) 0 (200,000) 0 0 (200,000) 

44 Reduction of additional resources to support external funding team (2025/26 investment) (19,110) (25,574) 0 0 (44,684) 

45 One Source system business as usual and legislative maintenance 250,000 0 0 0 250,000 

46 Reduction in housing benefit administration grant 21,820 50,843 47,585 44,534 164,782 

47 
Continuation of 2025/26 resources to support implementation of enabling technology solutions to 
deliver savings within customer experience centre  

26,091 1,130 (82,121) (257,482) (312,382) 

48 
Additional resource for preventative work to help reduce homelessness and the use of bed & 
breakfast 

58,978 0 0 0 58,978 

49 
Ongoing software costs following completion of enabling technology capital project within customer 
experience centre  

0 0 80,000 0 80,000 

50 Continuation of Walsall Connected initiative on Manor Farm/ Lichfield Street site 60,000 0 0 0 60,000 

51 Online public consultation tool 20,000 0 0 0 20,000 

52 Reversal of senior partnership officer to support Walsall 2040 (2025/26 investment) 0 (16,000) 0 0 (16,000) 

53 Apprenticeship Levy – rightsizing to meet statutory payments  250,000 0 0 0 250,000 

54 Additional resource to support in statutory & non statutory consultations 43,888 0 0 0 43,888 

Total Resources and Transformation 1,269,840 (78,601) 45,464 (212,948) 1,023,755 

Economy, Environment and Communities   

55 Saddlers Centre - regeneration project temporary impact on income generation 717,800 (37,800) (682,000) 2,000 0 

56 Local Plan consultation & sustainability appraisal x 3 stages (short term investment in 2025/26) 0 (40,000) 0 0 (40,000) 

57 APAS AGILE Planning IT contract 64,000 0 0 0 64,000 

58 Core funding of housing team 0 84,673 128,794 81,827 295,294 
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Appendix 2: Detailed summary of Growth and Demand pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

59 Core funding of regeneration and development team  345,164 0 0 0 345,164 

60 Phased changes to school crossing patrols 132,240 0 0 0 132,240 

61 Domestic and garden waste agency staffing costs 47,066 49,721 52,529 55,497 204,813 

62 
Profiled reduction in demand leading to income pressure on cremations income due to local 
competitor 

(73,590) (63,258) (44,398) (38,672) (219,918) 

63 Greener Bloxwich – fall out of one-off revenue impact of capital investment (80,000) 0 0 0 (80,000) 

64 Fall out of street lighting private finance initiative grant when contract ends 0 0 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 

65 Dry mixed recycling cost increases 496,934 (8,900) 0 0 488,034 

66 Waste disposal contracts (recycling costs) 30,138 0 0 0 30,138 

67 Waste disposal contracts (recycling income) 10,387 0 0 0 10,387 

68 Food waste - base line revenue increase 0 1,218,620 0 0 1,218,620 

69 Coroners contract 150,509 0 0 0 150,509 

70 Middlemore lane (larger site - higher running costs) 215,637 0 0 0 215,637 

71 Licensing restructure to meet demands of the service 96,000 0 0 0 96,000 

72 Contractual inflation 373,566 449,668 449,844 458,662 1,731,740 

73 
Enforcement - to increase visible security and enforcement initiatives across Walsall with the 
intention of reducing fly-tipping and reducing anti-social behaviour and crime across the borough 

1,460,060 (350,000) 18,000 0 1,128,060 

74 Resource to deliver the electrical vehicle charging point programme 73,745 0 0 0 73,745 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities 4,059,656 1,302,724 1,522,769 559,314 7,444,463 

Central     

75 Social care demand - replenish earmarked reserve  1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 6,000,000 

76 Pay/pension provision based on 3.5% pay award in 2026/27 and 2% in future years  11,777,828 6,336,828 6,789,000 8,289,000 33,192,656 

77 Transport Levy increase based on 3% increase  364,159 382,367 401,485 401,485 1,549,496 

78 Revenue implications of capital - to be reviewed once Capital Programme finalised  210,000 230,000 250,000 250,000 940,000 

79 
Revision to minimum revenue provision charges, Interest costs on capital programme and interest 
income forecast - to be reviewed once Capital Programme finalised  

0 600,000 600,000 0 1,200,000 

80 Revenue implications of leasing 0 500,000 0 0 500,000 

Total Central 13,851,987 9,549,195 9,540,485 10,440,485 43,382,152 

GRAND TOTAL 63,222,941 38,524,612 41,468,156 35,615,233 178,830,941 
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Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Council funded schemes  

  

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total  
(£) 

Children's Services and Education           

School estate condition survey - ongoing provision to cover school conditions surveys. 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000 

Special Educational Needs (SEN) school places - costs to increase SEN places. 0 0 3,137,588 0 3,137,588 

Residential Home new - match funding for DfE approved new residential home 698,957 236,735 0 0 935,692 

Children in care foster care refurbishment programme - This funding is provided to enable foster 
carers and special guardians for children looked after by Walsall to enlarge their homes or in some 
circumstances, to obtain an alternative larger home. 

200,000 200,000 200,000 0 600,000 

Total Children's Services and Education 948,957 486,735 3,387,588 50,000 4,873,280 

Economy, Environment and Communities    

Funding to support essential works including health and safety, and other projects that cannot be 
programmed at the start of the year. - 1: Asbestos removal - the authority is required by legislation to 
manage asbestos within its properties and to remove to comply with health & safety legislation.  2: 
Statutory testing of gas and electrical systems in buildings.  3: Control of Legionella - statutory 
requirement to test all water systems and undertake upgrades and improvements as required.  4: Fire 
Risk Assessment - statutory requirement to ensure compliance with health & safety.  5: Demolition of 
redundant buildings to provide saleable assets and increase market value of sites.  6: General repair 
& maintenance of buildings, historic buildings, aiding relocations.  7: Self-insured property damage – 
insurance excess.  8: Risk Management - unforeseeable events.  

2,163,848 2,260,429 2,361,909 2,468,560 9,254,746 

Traffic Signals Infrastructure - The council has a statutory duty to maintain all its traffic signal 
infrastructure. This programme of planned pedestrian crossing replacements will ensure the safe and 
efficient movement of pedestrians across the borough (Traffic Management Act 2004).  Also supports 
delivery of the council’s carbon reduction targets.    

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 800,000 

Capitalisation of reactive highways maintenance - Pothole funding 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 800,000 

Highways Maintenance Programme – As a Highway Authority the Council has a legal responsibility to 
maintain the highway network.  Failure to do so inevitably leads to a deterioration of our roads, 
increasing the likelihood of accidents and would ultimately expose the Council to increased risk of 
third party claims.  

 
 

1,300,000 
1,800,000  1,800,000  1,800,000  6,700,000  
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Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Council funded schemes  

  

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total  
(£) 

Promotion of community health and safety - Ongoing funding of road safety schemes, to address local 
community concerns, which fail to achieve the strategic priorities associated with the Local Transport 
Plan funding in terms of casualty reduction. The delivery of these local schemes improves local quality 
of life and safety creating safer communities. 

120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 480,000 

Capitalisation of library book fund 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 480,000 

Health Through Warmth - Tackling fuel poverty - To help provide a safety net for those who cannot 
access other funding sources and is available as a loan charged on the individuals’ property that is 
repaid upon sale or relevant transfer of their home.  For this sum per year, it could offer 28 new boiler 
systems and 25 boiler repairs. Also helps secure continued investment from external agencies in 
tackling fuel poverty and excess winter deaths in the borough.  

75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 300,000 

Temporary accommodation capital maintenance 599,424 572,581 199,792 0 1,371,797 

Memorial safety management in cemeteries - The continued inspection and making safe of memorials 
in Walsall cemeteries and to discharge the council’s duty of care within the cemeteries. 

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 80,000 

Street lighting inspections - Capitalisation of electrical inspections of street lighting 35,793 63,091 0 0 98,884 

Future High Streets Fund - To invest in Walsall to deliver a much-needed boost to our high street at 
this challenging time (external funding announced by MHCLG). The works include the refurbishment 
of the Saddlers Centre including the transformation of the public realm area from the centre to the bus 
station with additional works to the train station concourse.  This will be part of the transformative 
investment in Walsall Town Centre around the rail and bus stations 

11,643,825 5,253,759 1,549,801 0 18,447,385 

Development team structure - The development team structure is currently a team leader and 4 
officers. Capitalising posts will enable further capacity to be introduced to the team to support delivery 
of the pipeline 

327,649 327,649 327,649 327,649 1,310,596 

Other schemes carried forward from previous years requiring completion - Saddlers - car park 
surfacing works, electric vehicle charging, changing places and toilets plus further capital works to 
units during/post connected gateway scheme 

150,000 0 0 0 150,000 

Capitalisation of wheeled bin stock - linked to revenue savings option.  265,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 1,045,000 

Hatherton Road multi storey car park (Business case required) - Demolition of car park due to 
structural instability 

0 0 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

Hostile vehicle mitigation (Business case required) - Physical measures such as bollards, barriers, 
and controlled access points designed to protect people and property  

0 240,000 0 0 240,000 
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Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Council funded schemes  

  

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total  
(£) 

CCTV - Enforcement - Additional CCTV cameras installed to deter fly-tipping and antisocial behaviour, 
and to monitor hotspot areas 

107,500 7,500 7,500 0 122,500 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities 17,328,039 11,520,009 12,241,651 5,591,209 46,680,908 

Resources and Transformation  

Aids and Adaptations / Preventative Adaptations/ Supporting Independence - This project directly 
supports: 1. Statutory requirement to provide Disabled Facility Grants (DFGs) this includes enabling 
the council to provide a continuous service rather than as some councils do in terms of stock-piling 
enquiries till new grant allocations are made to them.  2. Provision of maintenance of lifts and hoists. 
3. Minor adaptation works.  4. Domestic electrical safety.  

1,242,000 1,242,000 1,242,000 1,242,000 4,968,000 

Maintaining a safe & secure environment - Not all hardware has a warranty/support & maintenance 
agreement in place - it is more cost effective to replace the equipment should it fail. This scheme also 
funds critical work that needs to take place within the Council's data centre environments for example 
additional cooling units, additional door security, unforeseen problems i.e. suppliers unexpectedly 
declaring components end of life or unforeseen incompatibilities between components i.e. something 
new won't work with something old without additional intervention/replacement.   

190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000 760,000 

Replacement of 'tablet' technology - Devices will become out of date, this scheme is a tablet refresh 
programme  

1,125,000 1,125,000 1,125,000 1,125,000 4,500,000 

Card payments, digital website - To ensure the council remains compliant and allows for citizens to 
pay for services online 

255,425 100,000 100,000 100,000 555,425 

Capitalisation of capital finance team - Capitalisation of the team to enhance capital planning, 
financing and strengthen programme delivery 

596,482 618,514 639,943 661,934 2,516,873 

Digital and Technology Service (DaTS) staffing capitalisation - DaTS will grow the internal team and 
knowledge to deliver capital projects which will reduce external consultants moving forward 

1,300,000 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,400,000 5,400,000 

ICT safe and secure environment. 139,931 139,931 346,780 150,000 776,642 

Digital Transformation Programme - Further develop to include data changes, contract or agreements 
and assessment requirements 

210,000 210,000 0 0 420,000 

DaTS programme (BAU) - Further develop to include data changes, contract or agreements and 
assessment requirements  

747,000 647,000 567,000 567,000 2,528,000 

Android replacement programme - These devices will need to be replaced every 2-3 years as the 
versions of android become unsupported (an android replacement carried out in 2022/23). 

30,000 271,000 30,000 45,000 376,000 



 

21 
 

Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Council funded schemes  

  

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total  
(£) 

Data back-up/security replacement & Cloud data back-up - The current on-premises tape back-up 
solution was end of life in 2024/25 - a replacement solution will be required to ensure that data is 
secured in line with the council's retention policy and to also ensure that it can be recovered should 
there be a disaster.  

450,000  0  0  500,000  950,000  

Wi-Fi access points and licences - Wi-Fi access points and associated licences have a 4 year lifespan 
in which they are compliant with PSN standards.  In order to retain the council's PSN certification the 
access points and licences will need to be replaced on a 3-4 yearly basis. 

0 80,000 80,000 0 160,000 

Chip & pin devices - Chip & pin devices and associated licences have a 4 year life span in which they 
are compliant with PCI standards.  In order to retain the council's PCI compliance, the chip & pin 
devices and licences will need to be replaced on a 3-4 yearly basis. 

0 0 30,000 0 30,000 

Total Resources and Transformation 6,285,838 5,973,445 5,700,723 5,980,934 23,940,940 

Central    

Minor capital schemes less than £100k - To fund minor capital schemes. 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000 

Total Central 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000 

GRAND TOTAL 25,062,834 18,480,189 21,829,962 12,122,143 77,495,128 
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Appendix 4: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Externally funded schemes  

Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total 
 (£) 

Adult Social Care & Public Health           

Integrated Community Equipment Store (ICES) - Supplies equipment to people with both a 
social care and a health need on an assessed needs basis. This is a pooled budget between 
the CCG and the council, This capital funding will be used to purchase this equipment which 
will enable people to return home or continue to remain at home. This now forms part of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) for which the council is host. (Department of Health). 

888,000 888,000 888,000 888,000 3,552,000 

Total Adult Social Care & Public Health 888,000 888,000 888,000 888,000 3,552,000 

Children's Services and Education     

Basic Need - Paid to local authorities to support the capital requirement for providing new pupil 
places by expanding existing maintained schools, free schools or academies & establishing 
new schools (Department for Education-DfE).  

11,414,192 10,000,000 8,793,891 0 30,208,083 

Devolved Formula Capital - Received by the local authority then allocated out to individual 
schools as per allocations defined by the DfE. It is intended to provide schools with capital 
funding for improvement to buildings and other facilities, including ICT, or capital repairs / 
refurbishments and minor works. (Department for Education). 

406,000 406,000 406,000 406,000 1,624,000 

Capital Maintenance - Allocated to the local authority on an annual basis to improve and 
maintain the condition of the school estate (buildings and grounds). Investment is prioritised on 
keeping school buildings safe and in good working order by tackling poor building condition, 
building compliance, energy efficiency, and health and safety issues. (Department for 
Education).   

5,222,313 2,985,803 2,985,803 2,985,803 14,179,722 

Residential home (new) - New residential home approved by DFE 926,120 0 0 0 926,120 

High Needs provisional capital allocation (HNPCA) - HNPCA) funding is paid to local 
authorities to support the capital requirement for providing new special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) pupil places by expanding/improving existing maintained schools, free 
schools or academies. 

2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 

Total Children's Services and Education 19,968,625 13,391,803 12,185,694 3,391,803 48,937,925 

Economy, Environment and Communities    

Levelling Up Fund - £20 million announced on 19 January 2022 by the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (now MHCLG), to kickstart the delivery of over 500 new homes 
connecting local people in Willenhall to jobs, parks and new rail station.  

3,992,322 0 0 0 3,992,322 
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Appendix 4: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Externally funded schemes  

Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total 
 (£) 

Willenhall Masterplan - Land and Property Investment Fund (LPIF) funding - £3.2m of LPIF 
funding as part-funding for the Willenhall Masterplan project to kickstart the delivery of over 
500 new homes connecting local people in Willenhall jobs, parks and new rail station. 

3,200,000 0 0 0 3,200,000 

Highway Maintenance programme - This capital funding, known as the maintenance block, is 
distributed by the Integrated Transport Authority (ITA). As the Highway Authority we have an 
extremely high profile duty to maintain our highway network. This money is provided by the 
Department for Transport via the ITA with the condition that it should be spent on the classified 
road network. Includes allocation for potholes and bridge strengthening.  

3,568,700 3,568,700 3,568,700 3,568,700 14,274,800 

Local Network Improvement Plan - The Government provides each locality with grant funding 
to help implement the Local Transport Plan in their area. The grant is used for the 
implementation of small scale capital schemes, development of major capital schemes and to 
part fund major schemes implementation costs. The programme is designed to address road 
safety issues, progress the Council's major scheme aspirations; and resource the required 
'local contributions' to approved major schemes.  (Department for Transport / West Midlands 
ITA). 

1,563,100 1,563,100 1,563,100 1,563,100 6,252,400 

Music Services capital grant 63,606 0 0 0 63,606 

Total Economy, Environment and Communities 12,387,728 5,131,800 5,131,800 5,131,800 27,783,128 

Resources and Transformation   

Town Deal - Bloxwich Towns Deal 4,410,816 0 0 0 4,410,816 

Disabled Facilities Grant - This project directly supports the council’s statutory requirement to 
provide disabled facility grants (DFGs).  The project has a direct positive impact on the number 
and subsequent varied costs to the council from the increasing level of demand for home 
adaptations. 

3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553 15,782,212 

Total Resources and Transformation 8,356,369 3,945,553 3,945,553 3,945,553 20,193,028 

GRAND TOTAL 41,600,722 23,357,156 22,151,047 13,357,156 100,466,081 

 


